Tax avoidance by digital hon.-resident companies operating in Nigeria. The above order53 for purposes of taxation provides that: 

company other a Nigerian Company shall have significant  economic presence in Nigeria in any accounting 
year where it derives gross turnover or income of more than N25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million, naira) or its 
equivalent in other currencies, in that year, from any combination of the following streaming or downloading 
services, of digital contents, including but not limited to movies, videos, music, applications, game and e-books 
to any person in Nigeria, transmission of data collected about Nigerian users which has been generated from

[...]

management, control or in the capital of both enterprises.57 

This study shows that 2020 order or enactment is strictly meant to ensure that even when certain corporate entities are not resident 
in Nigeria, in so far as where its income in Nigeria is Twenty-five million (N25,000,000.00) or there about within the calendar 

year, such is deemed to be significant economic presence in Nigeria and as such, the income earned therefrom must be subject to 
tax. 

Tax Amnesty: Tax Amnesty in the case of Income tax may be given consideration as an anti-evasion drive.